

**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA** 

## <u>Abstract</u>

Health & Family Welfare Department - Academic - Admission to DNB Post MBBS and DNB Post Diploma State In service Quota for the Academic year 2024-25 - Information Bulletin - modified - Orders issued.

## HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (S) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.333/2024/H&FWD Dated 12-11-2024 Thiruvananthapuram

- Read 1 Judgement dated 07.03.2024 of Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) 24607/2023
  - 2 G.O.(Ms)No.232/2024/H&FWD dated 13.09.2024
  - 3 Letter No. MC5-13525/2024/DHS dated 15.10.2024 from the Director of Health Services.

## **ORDER**

As per the G.O read as 2nd paper above, Government have approved the Information Bulletin for admission to DNB Post MBBS and DNB Post Diploma state in service quota for the academic year 2024-25.

2) Now ,in compliance with the judgment of Hon'ble High Court read as 1st paper above, Government are pleased to modify Clause 2.B of the Information Bulletin for DNB-Post MBBS State in service quota 2024-25 and Clause 4 of the Information Bulletin for DNB-Post Diploma State inservice quota 2024-25 as follows;

## <u>Nativity</u>

Applicants should have satisfied any of the following conditions.

- Indian Citizens of Kerala Origin
- Candidates who are sons/daughters of Non-Keralite parents, who have obtained MBBS degree from any of the Medical Colleges in the State of Kerala.
- As per the judgment in WP(C) 24607/2023 dated 07.03.24, the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala has ordered that, the Nativity clause, to the extent it disqualifies the petitioner or other Medical Officers from applying under the service quota of the Act, is invalid and unconstitutional and, therefore, declared null and void. Hence, Non-Keralite service doctors are eligible for applying under service quota.

3)The Information Bulletin for DNB-Post MBBS and DNB-Post Diploma state in service quota for the academic year 2024-25, approved by the Government as per the G.O. read as 2nd paper above stands modified to the above extent.

(By order of the Governor) RAJESH G R ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram The Director of Health Services, Thiruvananthapuram The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram The Information Officer,Web& New Media, I&PARD ,Secretariat Stock File /Office Copy (S3/216/2024/Health)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to :- The Private Secretary to Minister (Health) The PA to Additional Chief Secretary (Health) HEALTH-S3/216/2024-HEALTH